BY-LAW No. 2024-063 OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF COLLINGWOOD



BEING A BY-LAW TO CONFIRM THE PROCEEDINGS OF COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF COLLINGWOOD

WHEREAS the Municipal Act 2001, S.O. 2001, c 25, Section 5(1), provides that the powers of a municipality shall be exercised by its council;

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Act 2001, S.O. 2001, c 25, Section 5(3), provides a municipal power, including a municipality's capacity, rights, powers and privileges under section 9, shall be exercised by by-law unless the municipality is specifically authorized to do otherwise;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that the actions of all meetings of Council of The Corporation of the Town of Collingwood be confirmed and adopted by by-law;

NOW THEREFORE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF COLLINGWOOD ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- **1. THAT** the actions of the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Collingwood in respect of:
 - a) each recommendation in the reports of the Committees;
 - b) each motion, resolution or other action passed, taken or adopted at the meetings listed below are hereby adopted, ratified, and confirmed as if same were expressly included in this by-law, provided that such adoption and confirmation shall not be deemed to include the final passing of a by-law the requires the prior approval of a Minister, a Ministry, to the Ontario Municipal Board or any other governmental body:
 - Council Committee of the Whole September 9th, 2024
- 2. **THAT** the Mayor and the proper officials of The Corporation of the Town of Collingwood are hereby authorized and directed to do all things necessary to give effect to the action of the Council referred to in Section 1.
- **3. THAT** the Mayor, or in the absence of the Mayor, the Deputy Mayor, and the Clerk, or in the absence of the Clerk, the Chief Administrative Officer;
 - a) are authorized and directed to execute all documents to the action taken by Council as described in Section 1;
 - b) are authorized and directed to affix the seal of The Corporation of the Town of Collingwood to all such documents referred to in Section 1.
- 4. THAT this by-law shall come into effect upon the passing thereof.

ENACTED AN	D PASSEI	this 9 th da	ay of Septe	mber, 2024.	
					 MAYOR

CLERK